Discount rate used in the calculation of the long service leave
provision ranges from 2.47% to 4.01% (2021 range 2.47% to 4.01%).
Settlement terms (years) – long service leave  10 years  10 years

Section E: Employee Entitlements (continued)
E4 Superannuation liability

2022 2021

Key assumptions
Assumptions to Determine Defined Benefit Cost

Discount rate (active members) 3.20% 3.15%
Discount rate (pensioners) 3.20% 3.15%
Expected rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts 3.00% 3.00%
Expected salary increase rate 3.00% 3.00%
Expected pension increase rate 2.25% 2.25%

Assumptions to Determine End of Year Defined Benefit Obligation
Discount rate (active members) 5.35% 3.20%
Discount rate (pensioners) 5.35% 3.20%
Expected salary increase rate 3.50% 3.00%
Expected rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts 5.50% 3.00%
Expected pension increase rate 5.50% 2.25%

Sensitivity analysis

Scenario A – 1.0% pa lower discount rate assumption
Scenario B – 1.0% pa higher discount rate assumption
Scenario C – 1.0% pa lower expected pension increase rate assumption
Scenario D – 1.0% pa higher expected pension increase rate assumption

Base Case  Scenario A  Scenario B  Scenario C  Scenario D
Discount rate (pa) 5.35% 4.35% 6.35% 5.35% 5.35%
Pension increase rate (pa) 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 1.50% 3.50%
Defined benefit obligation
(A$’000s)  27,284  31,416  23,970  25,132  29,896

59Financial Statements 2021-2022   Sustainable Timber Tasmania

Note
2021

$’000
2020

$’000

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

E4 Superannuation liability (continued)
Profit	or	loss	impact

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Current service cost  949  1,068
Net interest  950  940
Defined benefit cost recognised in profit or loss  1,899  2,008

Other comprehensive income
Actuarial (gains) losses  (9,243)  (1,433)
Actuarial return on plan assets less interest income  842  (278)
Total remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive
income  (8,401)  (1,711)

Reconciliation of the Net Defined Benefit Liability/(Asset)
Defined Benefit Obligation  27,284  35,158
Fair value of plan assets  (4,433)  (4,999)
Deficit/(surplus)  22,851  30,159
Net defined benefit liability/(asset)  22,851  30,159
Current net liability  655  576
Non-current net liability  22,196  29,583

Reconciliation of the Fair Value of Scheme Assets

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of the year  4,999  4,298
Interest income  163  139
Actual return on plan assets less interest income  (842)  278
Employer contributions  806  412
Contributions by plan participants  326  356
Benefits paid  (1,009)  (483)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid  (10) (1)
Fair value of plan assets at end of the year  4,433  4,999

Reconciliation	of	the	Defined	Benefit	Obligation

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Present value of defined benefit obligation at beginning of the year  35,158  34,572
Current service cost  949  1,068
Interest cost  1,113  1,079
Contributions by plan participants  326  356
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in financial
assumptions  (8,338)  (288)
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from liability experience  (905)  (1,145)
Benefits paid  (1,009)  (483)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid  (10) (1)

 27,284  35,158

Fair value of scheme assets
Asset Category

Total
$’000

Quoted
prices

in active
markets for

identical
assets –

Level 1
$’000

 Significant
observable

inputs –
Level 2

$’000

 Unobservable
inputs –
Level 3

$’000

Cash Deposits  -  -  -  -
Australian Equities  771  -  771  -
International Equities  935  -  935  -
Infrastructure  572  -  146  426
Diversified fixed interest  989  -  989  -
Property  829  -  75  754
Alternative Investments  337  -  337  -
Total  4,433  -  3,253  1,180

The maturity profile at 30 June 2022 is 60.5 years.

Expected employer contributions for the year ended 30 June 2022 are $655,000 (30 June 2021:
$576,000)

Section E: Employee Entitlements (continued)

60 Sustainable Timber Tasmania   Financial Statements 2021-2022

Note
2021

$’000
2020

$’000

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

E4 Superannuation liability (continued)
2022

$’000
2021

$’000

Current service cost
1 Total current service cost at beginning of year  (1,226)  (1,380)
2 Interest for the year  (39)  (43)
3 Expected contributions tax and expenses  (10) (1)
4 Expected employee contributions  326  356
5 Expected change in contributions tax provision  -  -
6 Accumulation contributions met from surplus  -  -
7 Current service cost  (949)  (1,068)

Interest expense
1 Defined benefit obligation at beginning of year  35,158  34,572
2 Expected distributions  (721)  (667)

a. Weighted timing  (361)  (334)
3 Average defined benefit obligation (1-2a)  34,797  34,238
4 Discount rate 3.20% 3.15%
5 Interest expense (3 x 4)  (1,113)  (1,079)

Interest income
1 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year  4,999  4,298
2 Expected employer contributions  576  568

a. Weighted for timing  288  284
3 Expected employee contributions  326  356

a. Weighted for timing  163  178
4 Expected distributions during year  721  667

a. Weighted for timing  361  334
5 Expected expenses, tax and insurance premiums  10  1

a. Weighted for timing  5  1
6 Average expected fair value of assets (1+2a+3a-4a-5a)  5,084  4,425
7 Discount rate 3.20% 3.15%
8 Interest income (6 x 7)  163  139

Net interest
1 Interest expense  (1,113)  (1,079)
2 Interest income  163  139
3 Net interest (1-2)  (950)  (940)

Actuarial (Gains)losses (recognised in Other Comprehensive Income)
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation – experience  (905)  (1,145)
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation – change in demographic assumptions  -  -
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation – change in financial assumptions  (8,338)  (288)
4 Actuarial (gain)/loss (1+2+3)  (9,243)  (1,433)

Section E: Employee Entitlements (continued)

61Financial Statements 2021-2022   Sustainable Timber Tasmania

Note
2021

$’000
2020

$’000

2021
$’000

2020
$’000

Section E: Employee Entitlements (continued)
E5  Key management personnel compensation and

other disclosures
Remuneration principles

Key management personnel are determined to be the Organisation’s Directors and the members
of the General Management Team.

Non-executive	Director	remuneration

Non-executive Directors are appointed by the Governor-in-Council on the joint recommendation
of the Treasurer and Portfolio Minister. Each instrument of appointment is for a maximum